LOCAL LAW NO. 9 - 2024

A LOCAL LAW AMENDING THE FEES COLLECTED BY THE ONONDAGA COUNTY SHERIFF'S OFFICE, AND AMENDING LOCAL LAW NO. 20-2002, AS PREVIOUSLY AMENDED, AND LOCAL LAW NO. 11-2011

BE IT ENACTED BY THE COUNTY LEGISLATURE OF ONONDAGA COUNTY AS FOLLOWS:

Section 1. The Onondaga County Sheriff is hereby empowered to collect fees for various services provided by the Onondaga County Sheriff's Office.

Section 2. Local Law No. 20-2002, as previously amended, and Local Law No. 11-2011 are hereby further amended in Section 2, respectively, to strike Pistol License Unit fees and to substitute the following:

Pistol License Unit

Pistol Permit Application Processing Fee \$60.00 each

Section 3. The procedures for the collection of such fee shall be as prescribed by the appropriate laws of the State of New York and any amendments thereto, or as determined by the Onondaga County Sheriff where the State has not enacted procedures.

Section 4. Local Law No. 20 -2002, as previously amended, is hereby further amended to be consistent with the terms of this local law and, in all other aspects, remains in full force and effect to the extent that it is not modified by this local law. Any prior resolution or local law pertaining to the collection of fees by the Onondaga County Sheriff is hereby amended to the extent necessary to comply with the intent of this local law. The Sheriff shall also be empowered to collect all other fees as authorized by the laws of the State of New York and the federal government of the United States.

Section 5. This Local Law shall take effect January 1, 2025, and shall be filed pursuant to the Municipal Home Rule Law.

PASSED 10/8/24



I hereby certify that the foregoing is a true and exact copy of the legislation duly adopted by the County Legislature of Onondaga County on the 8^{th} day of October 2024.

Clerk, County Legislature